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Will the Minister of HEAVY INDUSTRIES AND PUBLIC ENTERPRISES be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Government is considering a separate auto policy for electric, hybrid and hydrogen powered vehicles;

(b) if so, the details thereof;

(c) the steps taken by the Government to promote research and development for green and clean vehicles;

(d) whether the Government is considering to provide special incentives and required infrastructure to encourage mainstream auto manufacturers to produce electric and hybrid vehicles; and

(e) if so, the details thereof?

Answer

MINISTER OF HEAVY INDUSTRIES AND PUBLIC ENTERPRISES (SHRI PRAFUL PATEL)

(a) & (b): Yes Madam. Government has formulated a separate Mission Plan for electric vehicles (including hybrid vehicles) viz.
National Electric Mobility Mission Plan 2020 (NEMMP 2020) which was adopted by the National Council for Electric Mobility (NCEM) in its first meeting on 29th August 2012. The NEMMP 2020 provides a roadmap for facilitating the manufacture and use of electric and hybrid vehicles through a series of interventions in order to support R&D in technology including battery technology, create demand for such vehicles, and to enhance manufacturing of such vehicles significantly by the year 2020. The ultimate objective of NEMMP 2020 is to enhance the energy security of the country and reduce the impact of transportation on environment through electric and hybrid mobility.

(c): The Government has been supporting R&D to promote automotive vehicles, including Green & Clean vehicles through the automotive Cess that is levied on sale of vehicles. The Government provides 200% weighted deduction on income tax for in-house R&D expenditure incurred by companies.

(d) & (e): As far as the infrastructure related investments are concerned, it is expected that most of these will come from the industry and the Government will need to invest mainly during the initial pilot project stage for the charging infrastructure.
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